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3UDGEP1ENT

(DELIUERED BY HON'BLE SHRI 3,9, SHARPIA, flEMBER (j).)

Tha applicant in this case has assailed the orders

dated 20.9,86 rejecting his representation against tho

adverse remarks for the period from 1.4.87 to 31.3,88,

the order dated 9.5,89 conji^tunicating tha adverse remarks

for the period from 23.5,8e to 31.3.89 and th© order

22.6.89 rejecting his lEpresentation against the aforesaid

remarks for the above period from r^ay, 88 to Flarch, 89.

The applicant was duringthe relevant period uorking as

Assistant Sub Inspector (Ministerial) in the Establishment
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Branch of South District, Delhi. For the period from

1.4.87 to 31.3.88 the applicant was given adverse remarks

mostly giving him the entry of'Average' regarding keeping

files and faapers and paging of notes^ intelligence

industry^ knoulodga of procedures and regulations, skill

in drafting. He has also ba en given the remark , of not

cordial yith fellow employees and regarding the discipline

in the habit of indulging in indiscipline acts. It is

als© reported that he is short tempered and an indisciplined

officer, misbehaved with the senior officers in the office

and deserve close supervision# He uas placed also under

suspension on a»2»8B for misbahaviour and indiscipline act®

This remark uas communicated to the applicant on 24,5.88

which uas agreed to also by the Rsvieuing Officer, For the

period from 23.5.88 to 31.3.89 there is an entry for the

adverse remarks that he has a tendency to te have in an

indisciplined and discourteous manner and his relations

with follpu employess are not cordial. He £3 also in the

habit of losing temper and picking up quarrels with his

colleagues. It is also mentioned that he has also awarded

punishment of stoppage of 4 future increments permanently

for not obeying orders of senior officers as also abusing

and assaultj/his SI colleague. He uas also reverted to

the rank of HC for abusing and assaulting his co-office

hand uhile posted in £stt. Branch of South District. He

uas also issued written uarning for roisbehaviour and

indisciplined Act on 19«1,89. He is short tempered and
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requires to be kept under strict uatch and not fit for

promotion.

2, The contention of the applicant is that his

representation uas rejected by a non-speaking order.and

that the communieation of the adverse remarks uas made

by authority uhich was not competant to communicate. It

is further contended by the learned counsel that there

uas no-fraterial awailable at all for the Reporting Officer

or the Revieuing Officer to categorise the performance .

was

of the applicant as 'Average'. The opinion^formed by the

Reporting and Reviewing Officer ya-s arbitrarily, uithout

, i^cerd
any material on^to this effect. Ha uas net given an oral

warning and n#r in uritihg'» The exact instances uhen the

applicant misbehaved and, uhat'.steps the-^Repcrting Officer

took to ensure that the same lapse uas not repeated

has net bean specifically communicated to the applicant.

The learned counsel'for the applicant further stated that

Circular dated 21«3»76 (j^nne xre '3*) has not been fQllouad,

The guidelines (Annexure *!•) for uriting ACR has also

not been folloued. It is also contended that arbitrarily

been
the applicant has/placed in category uhile category *C'

can be given only uhen the uork is unsatisfactory, There

Qqs no material on record to justify this catsgorisation.

It- is further contended that the authority appears to

have been prejudiced by the alleged incident of 8.2»88

in which it uas alleged against the applicant that ha
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had misbahauBd with SI, Shiu Dhan®

3. The learned counsel for ths respondents argued

that the applicant had a tendency to behave in an

indisciplined and discourteous manner. On 8.2.8B, while

he uas posted in Establishment Branch he misbehaved with
I

SI, Shiv Dhan in presence of the Head Clerk and other

officers and assaulting him. In inquiry he has bean

punishada The applicant uas also uarned by the Addl»

Commissioner of Police on 2Q.1.89 for an arrogant behaviour.

His saruicB •record shous that previously also he had

misbehaved with his senior officer while posted in 7th

Bn, DAP, and his tuo. service incramsnts mere stopped by

ths order dated 3,3.89, The remarks for the period from

1«4.87 to 31,3«08 uas given by the Competant Authority

as per his. subjective assessment of the performance.of

the'.iQfficer, being repprted..up0h, :• He. was .given report

in his ACR by th© competant authority without any

prejudic® and as per rulas on tha subject. The competant

authority to dispose af tha appeal.in ths casa of Head

Constable uas the Deputy Commissioner of Police and that
i

has b®Bn rightly done. The remarks for tha period from

May, 1988 to Harchg 1989 have made on the proper assessment

of the applicant on 'the. basis of his performancB,

4» The applicant's counsel stated that the departmental

inquiry has been challenged in OA 1782/39 uhich is pending

before the Tribunal, So, the incident of 8.2,gg has not
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yet finalised and ths remarks based an that incident

cannot be said to be Just and pro,oar.

5. I have given a careful consideration to the various
i

argurosnts advanced by both the parties and also have seen

the departmsntal file and the ACR of the applicant, ^

perusal of the ACH recorded in the Personal file of the

applicant goes to shou that th© applicant on sarlier

occasions also WgS reported to be indisciplined, Somatirass

in 1986 the applicant uas promoted as ASI» The Reporting

Officer, of coursa, has takan into consideration the

incident of 8.2«8a uhen the applicant alleged to have

misbehaved with Shri Shiv Dhan, Si, ThuSj the Reporting

Officer forths period from 1,4oB7 to 2l«3e88 has basicaly

given the remarks on the basis of behaviour of the

applicant uith his collsaguos and co^'office hand and also

on the basis of not maintaining the proper discipline in

the Police Force« Regarding the entry of 'averaga* ths

over all assessment uas mads by the Hgporting Officer

uhich Idas agreod to by the Revieuing Officer and this

cannot be said to be in any way not in lino uith the >

various guidelinos and instructions yeferred to by the

learned counssl for t-he applicant. The learned counsel

for th© applicant has placed reliance gn the authority

Gf Bhajan Singh \is, UOI, reported in SLR Punjab & Haryana

at page 601® The learned counsel has placed reliance on

para 6 of the said report, uhich is rsproduced bBlou:-

a » > a 6 •
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"Learned counsel has then contended that tha
observations made in the confidential report of the
petitioner (lAnnaxj re'l-i' ) uhich hau® baen quoted in
an sarlier part of this judgement, and the warning
administered to him therein and on April,17^ 1965
(Annoxure 'C') a^® tnala fide and should be quashed.
Without entering into tha allegations of inala fide,
I think the Superintendent of PULice had no jurusdic™
tion to administer a uarning to the petitioner
(warning itself being a punishment), on allegations
uhich uere still pending enquiry before the
departmental authoritiess Sgraa applies to the
observations in the confidential report relating to
tha Chuchakuas liquor taking incident. For tha
foregoing reasons I set aside and quash the order
dated April 17, 1965 (/Anncxure 'C*) administering
warning to the petitioner and direct that the
portion relating to ths Chuchakuas incident from
the confidential report (Annexure 'hO shall also be
delated

The, learned counsel forth® applicant has also referred

to the authority of Krishan Lai Sharma Vs. UOI (1987 (4)

ATC 709) and highlighted the observations mads in para 7,

uhich is reproduced belous—

"The next challenge is to the adverse remarks
recorded for the y®ar 1981, These adverse remarks
read as follous •

\

"Average"

"Highly indisciplined"

"Doubtful in honesty"

"Irregular, careless & casual"

"Unfit"

"Wo"

Against these rsHa rks, the petitioner made a
representation and that uas rejected. It is the
grisvance of t he p@tition«r that these remarks uere
recorded because of his refusal to do menial work
required by respondent No,4, In the adverse remarks,
it uas recorded that he uas highly indisciplined,
it is not clear as to hou be uas indisciplined as
no particular incident is msntioned or communicated
to the petitioner® It is also stated that he is
irregular, careless and casual but no particulars,
whatsoever, are given. In the absence of these
particulars and specially in tha background of the
facts of this case, these adverse remarks cannot be
sustained and are accordingly quashed."

i •...7•
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6« I have considered the lau citod by th« learned

counsel for tho applicant and also the contention that the

communication of the adversa risaiarks uas not made by the

proper authority and that the applicant uas not comrauni-

catsd, during the period under revieu, any oral or writing

uarning. In facts ^h© Annual Confidential Rolls should

be properly and carefully filled up fay the Reporting

Officer and should also ba carefully reuieued bV the

Sevisuing Officer, In the present cassj the applicant

has not made any allegation of rnalafids against the

Reporting Officer, barely, tho contention of the applicant'!

counsel that because of the incident of 8»2.Q8 ths mind

of the Reporting Officer uas prejudiced, cannot be

accepted# On the basis of the cofiiplaint of Shri Shiv Ohan

Singh, Sl» the inquiry uas instituted and the applicant

i&&3 also been punished. This falls within the period

upto Warch, 1983, Tho Reporting Officer has reported the

incident uhich he has reason.-tii believe and commented

regarding tho relation of the officer vis-a-vis his

colleagues an:f also th3 iiidisciplina mture ani conduct

of the applicant. This uas th® subjectius satisfaction

/

of the Reportir^ Officer uhich h® has projected in writing

the remarks agairet ths applicant. Though specific

instances are necessary but sometimes if those are not

mentioned that uill not make ths cbservation made in the

report as uithout basis* Tha matter uas considered in

the case of R.L. Butail \is. 001 (1971(2)SCR 55, on p.62) .

i
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7, In fact, the guidelinss as far as possible should ba

observed but merely because of ths procedura has not been

followed rigidly will not by itself result in quashing of

such raraarks. Elven if the representations are rejected

without giving any roacona then that order of rejection

cannot ba said to be bad as held in the case of R.P.

f^ohapatra Us. State of Orissa (1931 (l) 5LD 497).

8* On a perusal of the personal and dspartmental file

of the apiDlicant and having given a careful perusal on the

performance of the applicant notion tha period under

rewieu but on the earlier and subsequent periods, it cannot

be said that the Reporting Officer has given tha remarks

with Bxtranuous considerations. The remarks in the ACR
V

can bo isas-^stj by person uho has seen the uoxk of the

applicant though^Inspector has not given any report under

uhom the applicant uaa working but the higher authority

who had the occasion to watch the performance of the

applicant as well as behaviourhas expressed his views

in the matter and that cannot b® said to be in any way

based on an extranuQus consideratiun«

9. The Police is a disciplined.force and both in

personal and prtfe'ssional life the members of the f orce

ara required to keep the decorum of the post as well as

of the Force. The conduct of the applicant in the period

under review cannot be said to be totally disciplined.

9.
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There has been a complaint against th's applicant by tfia

senior officer and that has been inquired into and the

applicant has also been punished. Though tha matter is

pending, adjudication in another OA 1782/89 but that by

itself will not erase the impression and opinion formed

by the Reporting Officer against tha applicant,

10« There is some flaw in communication of adverse

remarks to the applicant but that by xtsslf will not make

ths remarks bad or void if they are in the breach of tha

guidelines, aS said above. The sama view has been held

in the case of n, Ramji Us, UOI (ATR 1S86 (2) CAT 157(Delhi).

11. Though it has not come cn record but it is in the

personal file of ths applicant that the applicant has also

sinco been dismissed from the service by the order dated

10.7.52,

12, In view of the above discussion and on the basis
;

of the na torial available in the personal file, there is

no case to interfere. The application is, tharefore^ devoid

of msrit and is dismissed leaving tha parties to bear their

Qun costs®

( 3.p. SHARMA )
MEMBER (3)


